

No. 22-55614

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ROGER WAYNE PARKER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, ET AL.

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Riverside
No. 5:21-cv-01280-JDB-KK
Hon. Jesus G. Bernal

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Gerald B. Singleton
John C. Lemon
Kimberly S. Trimble
Singleton Schreiber, LLP
591 Camino de la Reina, Suite 1025
San Diego, California 92108
Tel. (760) 697-1330
Fax. (760) 697-1329
gsingleton@singletonschreiber.com
jlemon@singletonschreiber.com
ktrimble@singletonschreiber.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background: Plaintiff-Appellee Roger Parker is held in pretrial custody for 3 years, 11 months, and 17 days for a murder that he did not commit.....	4
II. Procedural Background: Plaintiff-Appellee Roger Parker files a civil rights lawsuit, and Defendants-Appellants argue that he cannot recover for constitutional violations in his criminal case solely because he was never convicted.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. In civil cases under § 1983, this Court has already upheld the viability of due process claims implicating the right to a fair trial without requiring proof of a conviction.....	16
A. This Court has already held that a <i>Brady</i> -related § 1983 due process claim based on the government’s withholding exculpatory evidence is legally cognizable when the plaintiff was held in pretrial detention for 27 months even though he was never convicted.	16
B. This Court’s more recent decision in <i>Richards v. County of San Bernardino</i> confirms that a criminal defendant whose constitutional rights were violated during his criminal	

proceeding has a viable a § 1983 claim regardless of whether the constitutional violation caused a conviction.....21

C. This Court’s precedent establishing that a § 1983 claim based on the violation of a criminal defendant’s fundamental right to due process does not require proof that the violation caused a conviction is consistent with the principles behind both *Brady* and § 1983.....23

D. Out-of-Circuit cases are unpersuasive as compared to the well-reasoned decisions of judges in this Circuit who have determined that a *Brady*-based § 1983 claim does not require proof of a conviction.25

II. This result is correct because a criminal defendant’s right to material, exculpatory evidence exists at all stages of a criminal proceeding, not just at the conviction and sentencing stages.....29

III. A *Brady*-based § 1983 due process claim should be evaluated based on the three-factor test from *Mathews v. Eldridge*, which does not require proof that the plaintiff suffered a conviction.34

IV. If Plaintiff-Appellee’s *Brady*-related § 1983 claim cannot proceed, he has not waived any arguments that his § 1983 malicious prosecution claim is viable by waiting to appeal the district court’s ruling until final judgment in his case.....37

CONCLUSION.....40

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	24
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bridgeforth v. Superior Court</i> , 214 Cal. App. 4th 1074 (2013)	33
<i>Carrillo v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 798 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Flores v. Satz</i> , 137 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	36
<i>Gutierrez v. Solano</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	9, 26-29, 34
<i>Hahn v. Sargent</i> , 523 F.2d 461 (1st Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Hall v. City of L.A.</i> , 697 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Herrera v. Zumiez, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2020)	15

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... 12, 24, 31

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... *passim*

McCune v. City of Grand Rapids,
842 F.2d 903 (6th Cir. 1988).....25

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 4, 10, 21

People v. Gutierrez,
214 Cal. App. 4th 343 (2013)..... 12, 32

People v. Hull,
31 Cal. App. 5th 1003 (2019).....33

Richards v. Cty. of San Bernardino,
39 F.4th 562 (9th Cir. 2022)..... *passim*

Russo v. City of Bridgeport,
479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007)18

Sanchez v. United States,
50 F.3d 1448 (9th Cir. 1995)32

Smith v. Almada,
623 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2010) 13, 25, 26, 29

Smith v. Baldwin,
510 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2007) 12, 32

Strickler v. Greene,
527 U.S. 263 (1999)..... 20, 31, 36

Tatum v. Moody,
768 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

United States ex rel. Almeida v. Baldi,
195 F.2d 815 (3d Cir. 1952)30

United States ex rel. Thompson v. Dye,
221 F.2d 763 (3d Cir. 1955)30

United States v. Barton,
995 F.2d 931 (9th Cir. 1993)32

United States v. Gamez-Orduno,
235 F.3d 453 (9th Cir. 2000) 12, 31, 32

United States v. Ruiz,
536 U.S. 622 (2002)..... 14, 35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 129138

42 U.S.C § 1983 *passim*
